

## E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 350 Imphal, Tuesday, March 5, 2013 (Phalguna 14, 1934)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: FINANCE DEPARTMENT (PAY IMPLEMENTATION CELL)

## NOTIFICATION \_

Imphal, the 4th March, 2013

No. 16/1/2006-FD(PIC)(3): In exercise of the powers conferred by section 11 of the Manipur Public Servants' Personal Liability Act, 2006 (Manipur Act No. 8 of 2006), the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rules to amend the Manipur Public Servants' Personal Liability Rules, 2006, namely:-

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Manipur Public Servants' Personal Liability (1st Amendment) Rules, 2013.
  - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 9.— For sub-rule (6) of rule 9 of the Manipur Public Servants' Personal Liability Rules, 2006, the following shall be substituted, namely—
  - "(6) The Committee shall furnish its findings of the inquiry and recommendations on the relevant issues within the shortest possible time."

By orders & in the name of Governor,

BARUN MITRA, Principal Secretary (Finance), Government of Manipur.